

## The Edinburgh Gazette

## Dublished by Authority.

The Gazette is registered at the General Post Office for transmission by Inland Post as a newspaper. The postage rate to places within the United Kingdom, for each copy, is one penny for the first 6 ozs., and an additional halfpenny for each subsequent 6 ozs. or part thereof. For places abroad the rate is a halfpenny for every 2 ounces, except in the case of Canada, to which the Canadian Magazine Postage rate applies.

## FRIDAY, MARCH 31, 1922.

Whitehall, March 25, 1922.

The KING has been pleased, by Warrant under His Majesty's Royal Sign Manual, bearing date the 24th instant, to appoint Sir Gerald Edward Chadwyck-Healey, Bt., C.B.E., to be a member of the Royal Commission on Awards to Inventors, to fill the vacancy caused by the resignation of Robert John, Baron Rayleigh.

Whitehall, March 27, 1922.

The KING has been pleased, by Letters Patent under the Great Seal of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland, bearing date the 24th instant, to confer the dignity of a Baron of the said United Kingdom upon the Right Honourable Sir Gordon Hewart, Knight, Lord Chief Justice of England, and the heirs male of his body lawfully begotten, by the name, style and title of Baron Hewart, of Bury, in the county of Lancaster.

> Factory Department, Home Office, March 24, 1922.

fying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts for the Dalkeith District of the county of Edinburgh.

> Factory Department, Home Office, March 25, 1922.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. P. Howie to be Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts for the Aberdeen District of the county of Aberdeen.

Downing Street, 7th January 1922.

The KING has been pleased to give directions for the appointment of Percy Julian Sproule, Esq., to be the Senior Puisne Judge of the Supreme Court of the Straits Settlements.

> Downing Street, 24th March 1922.

The KING has been pleased to approve the re-appointment of John Wilson Campbell, Esq., The Chief Inspector of Factories has to be an Unofficial Member of the Legislative appointed Dr. R. P. H. Blackstock to be Certi-Council of the Straits Settlements.